

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, RAJNANDGAON (C.G.)

//Notice Inviting Tender 1<sup>st</sup> call //

NIT No. 41/RMC/Water/2026-27

Rajnandgaon

Dated : 10/6/2026

Commissioner, Rajnandgaon Municipal Corporation invites Online tenders for and on behalf of MCRJN in PHE SOR 01.06.2020 & up to Amendment date percentage rate tender in form A from D & above class registered contractors of (Integrated e-Registration) of PWD Chhattisgarh GoC e-Procurement System (<https://eproc.cgstate.gov.in>)

as per the Key Dates mentioned below. All other condition for submission of tenders and criteria for Qualification etc. have been mentioned in tender document.

No	System Tender No.	Name of work	Amount of the Estimate (In Lakh)	Time allowed for completion	Earnest Money Deposit	Class Contractor	Tender Fees at payable commission er municipal Cor. (
1		Providing laying and jointing of 100 mm dia class K-7 DI pipe in Gokul Nagar and Laxmi Nagar Phase-2 ward no. 45	20.00	03 month (including Trail Run & Complete Testing )	15000.00	D& above	750.00

1. In order to participate in the tenders floated using the e-Procurement System, all contractors/bidders are required to get enrolled on the e-Procurement portal.
2. The bids submitted online should be signed electronically with a Digital Certificate to establish the identity of the bidder bidding online. The registered contractors may obtain information required to issuance of Digital Certificate from e-Procurement system Help Desk, Toll Free No. 18002582502 or through Email ID [helpdesk.eproc@cgsan.gov.in](mailto:helpdesk.eproc@cgsan.gov.in)
3. For submitting the bids online, the contractors/bidders are required to make online payment using the electronic payments gateway service Bid Submission Fee as mentioned above the different modes of electronic payments accepted on the e-Procurement System is available and can be viewed online on the e-Procurement Website.
4. Tender Download, Submit Bid online, EMD and other Documents and other activities will be governed by the time schedules given under "Date-Time Detail(s)".
5. Conditions related to e-Procurement are furnished in "Annexure-O" of tender document and will overrule other conditions wherever applicable/relevant.
6. The Bidders has to submit (Upload Scan Copies/fill) his offer/credentials online as required in the tender in the online templates in relevant envelopes.
7. The Bidders may refer Help Manual available online to perform there online activities.
8. The bids of the contractors have to be digitally signed by the Digital Certificate of the Contractor before submitting the bids online.
9. All the contractors are required to document Qualified Criteria this tender.



- (a)- The Earnest Money Deposit EMD in shape of Nationalized Bank Demand Draft/ Bankers Cheque/FDR/TDR, NSC, Receipt of cash deposit & Tender Fees (Demand Draft) in favour of Commissioner Municipal Corporation Rajnandgaon (C.G.) as specified in the Tender document.
- (b) Self attested copy of Registration certificates Integrated e-Registration (online submitted)
- (c) Self attested copy of PAN. (online submitted)
- (c) Tender Document fees (DD/CASH)
- (d) Annexure-13 Affidavit. (hard & soft copy)
- (e) Self attested copy of Valid GST Certificate ((online submitted)
- (d) Self attested copy of Financial Capacity (Minimum 15% of Probable Amount of Tender Amount) in the Form of Valid Bank Solvency Certificate . (online submitted)
- (e) Self attested copy of income tax return of last 03 financial years (ie 2022-23 2023-24 and 2024-25 ) (Not applicable for newly registered contractors, who have registered within 1 year. Others who have registered before, they have to submit copy of income tax return, according to their registration year) (online submitted)
- (g) Self attested copy of Experience Certificate Farm/Company and self, he should have experience of the work for which the experience is being submitted by tendering, he should have attested photocopy of experience certificate from the department along with the date of his work experience should be for the last five financial years from the date of issue of tender.
- Envelope "A" of physical documents (EMD, Tender Fees (DD/Cash Receipt), Annexure 13 & Envelope "B" All Technical Document by Registered Post/Speed Post should be reached at the Water Department of Office of the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Town Hall Rajnandgaon (C.G.) Pin 491441 within schedule last date.

10. Commissioner MCRJN/ Authorized Executive Engineer and will prepare minutes of the qualification opening and shortlist/approve the qualified tenderes.

11. Envelope containing Earnest money, other required documents of qualified tenderer shall be opened online on the prescribed date and time as per Notice Inviting Tender. After verification of proper and valid Earnest money and other required documents, financial offers of such qualified bidders shall be opened online by the Commissioner, MCRJN/ Authorized Executive Engineer in the presence of the tenderer (s)/ representative who choose to attend at that time.

12. Other Details can be seen in the tender documents.

13. The Bidders may refer Help Manual available online to perform there online activities.  
continue....





## निविदा की अन्य शर्तें :

1. निविदाकार द्वारा समस्त दस्तावेज एवं प्रमाण पत्र को ऑन लाईन (निविदा में) अपलोड करना अनिवार्य है ।
2. अमानत राशि ,निविदा प्रोसेसिंग फीस,एनेक्जर 13 लिफाफ में प्रस्तुत करना होगा। तथा सभी दस्तावेज आन लाईन अपलोड करना होगा।
3. शपथ पत्र कोर्ट स्टाम्प पेपर ,एफडीआर अथवा डीडी में तिथि निविदा सूचना जारी दिनांक से निविदा भरने की अंतिम तिथि तक का मान्य किया जावेगा। अन्य तिथि का मान्य नहीं किया जावेगा।
4. एनेक्सर 13-शपथ पत्र में निविदा में कार्य का नाम या सिस्टम कमांक अंकित होना चाहिए। आवश्यकता पड़ने पर आन लाईन दस्तावेज के परीक्षण हेतु **Original Document** इस कार्यालय में प्रस्तुत करना होगा। यदि दस्तावेज का परीक्षण हेतु **Original Document** प्रस्तुत नहीं किया जाता है तो,निविदा अमान्य किया जावेगा।
5. निर्धारित समयावधि में इकरारनामा नहीं करने पर आयुक्त, नगर पालिक निगम, राजनांदागांव द्वारा निविदा निरस्त किया जा सकेगा एवं अमानत राशि राजसात कर नियमानुसार कार्यवाही की जावेगी।
6. नगर पालिक निगम, राजनांदागांव द्वारा स्वीकृत निविदा दर के अतिरिक्त किसी भी प्रकार का भुगतान नहीं किया जावेगा। शासन द्वारा निर्धारित सभी करों के भुगतान की जिम्मेदारी ठेकेदार की होगी।
7. निर्धारित निविदा प्रपत्र में उल्लेखित कड़िकायें स्वमेव लागू मानी जावेगी, किन्तु ठेकेदार को किसी भी स्थिति में निविदा में किसी भी प्रकार का एसक्लेशन (Escalation) देय नहीं होगा।
9. किसी भी प्रकार की विवाद की स्थिति में आयुक्त, नगर पालिक निगम, राजनांदागांव का निर्णय अंतिम एवं सभी पक्षों को स्वीकार्य होगा। सशर्त निविदाएँ स्वीकार नहीं की जावेगी। निविदा को किसी भी अपरिहार्य कारणों से निरस्त करने का अधिकार आयुक्त, न.पा.नि. राजनांदागांव को होगा।
10. संपूर्ण किये गये कार्यों के लिए 5 प्रतिशत सुरक्षा निधि के रूप में प्रत्येक चल देयकों से कटौति की जावेगी।
11. रू. 10.00 लाख या उससे अधिक लागत के निर्माण कार्यों के लिए निविदा में भाग लेने वाले ठेकेदारों को छ.ग. भवन और अन्य सन्निर्माण कर्मकार (नियोजन एवं सेवा शर्तों का ठेकेदारों के छ.ग. भवन एवं तदअंतर्गत निर्धारित नियमों के तहत पंजीयन करना विनियमन) अधिनियम 1996 एवं तदअंतर्गत निर्धारित नियमों के रूप में प्रत्येक देयक से कटौती आवश्यक होगा तथा निर्माण लागत 1 प्रतिशत उपकर के रूप में प्रत्येक देयक से कटौती की जावेगी ।
12. कार्य में प्रयुक्त सामग्री की टेस्ट रिपोर्ट **Specify Frequency of Quality** के अनुसार प्रस्तुत करने एजेंसी बाध्य होगी।
13. समय-समय में पर शासन द्वारा जारी निर्देशों /आदेशों के अनुसार कार्य संपादित करना होगा।
14. जी.एस.टी. के संबंध में शासन द्वारा निर्धारित प्रक्रिया निविदा में लागू होगी।


- 15 आवश्यकता पड़ने पर कार्य स्थल परिवर्तन करने का समस्त अधिकार, आयुक्त, नगर पालिक निगम, राजनांदगांव का होगा ।
- 16 निविदा संबंधी अन्य आवश्यक जानकारी व शर्तें तकनीकी कार्यालय से कार्यालयीन समय में प्राप्त की जा सकती है ।।
- 17 निविदा में किसी भी प्रकार संशोधन / परिवर्तन / निरस्तीकरण सूचना पृथक से समाचार पत्र में प्रकाशित नहीं किया जावेगा। वेबसाईड एवं नोटिस बोर्ड के माध्यम से जारी किया जावेगा।
- 18 आहुत की गई निविदा तिथियों को किसी कारणवश अवकाश घोषित होते हैं, तो निविदा कार्यवाही अग्रिम कार्य दिवस में संपन्न किये जायेंगे। इसके लिये पृथक से सूचना जारी नहीं किये जायेंगे।



आयुक्त

नगर पालिक निगम, राजनांदगांव



# OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION RAJNANDGAON (C.G)

**Providing laying and jointing of 100 mm dia DI pipe line class K-7 in Gokul nagar and laxmi nagar phase-2 ward no. 45**


**PHE SOR 01.06.2020 & Ammendment no. 07/2022-23 Date 01-07-2022**


Sub Estimate no. X(b)

Estimated cost Rs.

S No.	Sor page	particulars	No.	L	B	H/D	Qty.	Unit	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)
1	18.15	Earth work in excavation for pipe trench in ordinary soil areas including dressing, watering and ramming and disposal of excavated earth lead up to 50 meters and lift up to 1.5 m, disposal earth to be levelle, neath dressed.		732	0.70	0.30	153.72✓	Cum	201.00 ✓	30,897.72
2	18.16	Earth work in excavation for pipe trench in Hard soil areas including dressing, watering and ramming and disposal of excavated earth lead up to 50 meters and lift up to 1.5 m, disposal earth to be levelle, neath dressed.		732	0.70	0.20	102.48 ✓	Cum	266.00 ✓	27,259.68
3	18.29	Demolishing cement concrete manually / by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 m lead as per direction of engineer-in-charge.								
	18.29.3	Dismantling of Cement Concrete Pavment by mechanical means using pneumatic tools, cutter breaking to pieces not exceeding 0.02 cum in volume and stock piling at designated locations and disposal of dismantled materials up to a lead of 1000 metres, stacking serviceable and unserviceable materials separately		732	0.70	0.20	102.48 ✓	Cum	1227.00 ✓	1,25,742.96 ✓
4	4.1	Providing laying and jointing socket & spigot centrifugally cast (spun) ductile iron pressure pipes with inside cement mortar lining (class k-7) conforming to IS 8329/2000 with suitable rubber gasket (push on) joints as per IS 5382/85 including testing of joint (laying conforming to IS 12288 - 1987)								
		100 mm dia		732			732.00 ✓	mtr	1309.00 ✓	9,58,188.00 ✓
5	4.5	Providing Rubber ISI marked Gasket (push on) joint as per IS:5382/2018 to following DI pipes class K-7 and K-9 including testing of joints and cost of jointing materials (Rubber Gasket and soap solution etc.)								
		100 mm dia		100			100.00 ✓	each	117.00 ✓	11,700.00
6	4.9	Providing and Laying including testing ductile PN 16 type iron flanged spigot conforming to IS: 9523/2000 having dimension as per table 24 of IS: 9523/2000 in the following nominal diameter/sizes with external bitumen coating and internal cement mortar lining with finishing as per clause 13 of IS: 9523/2000								
		100 mm dia		10			10.00 ✓	each	1432.00 ✓	14,320.00
7	4.11	Providing and Laying including testing Ductile iron Mechanical joint collar with follower glands conforming to IS: 9523/2000 having dimension as per table 24 of IS: 9523/2000 in the following nominal diameter/sizes with external bitumen and internal cement mortar lining.								
		100 mm dia		20			20.00 ✓	each	2647.00 ✓	52,940.00 ✓
8	4.13	Providing and Laying including testing Ductile Iron Double Socket 90° Bends conforming to IS: 9523/2000 having dimension as per table 15 of IS: 9523/2000 in the following nominal diameter/sizes with external bitumen coating and internal cement mortar lining								
		100 mm dia		9			9.00	each	1428.00 ✓	12,852.00

Sor page	particulars	No.	L	B	H/D	Qty.	Unit	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)
9	4.17 Providing and Laying including testing Ductile Iron Double Socket 22.5" Bends conforming to IS: 9523/2000 having dimension as per table 17 of IS: 9523/2000 in the following nominal diameter/sizes with external bitumen coating and internal cement mortar lining								
	100 mm dia	6				6.00	each	1167.00	7,002.00
10	4.21 Providing and Laying including testing Ductile Iron All socket Tees conforming to IS: 9523/2000 having dimension as per table 21 of IS: 9523/2000 in the following nominal diameter/sizes with external bitumen coating and internal cement mortar lining with finishing as per clause 13 of IS: 9523/2000								
	100mm x 100mm	20				20.00	each	1948.00	38,960.00
	200 mm x 100 mm	10				10.00	each	3895.00	38,950.00
9	4.23 Providing and Laying including testing Ductile Iron Double Socket branch Tee conforming to IS: 9523/2000 having dimension as per table 21 of IS: 9523/2000 in the following nominal diameter/sizes with external bitumen coating and internal cement mortar lining with finishing as per clause 13 of IS: 9523/2000.								
	100 mm x 100 mm	10				10.00	each	2291.00	22,910.00
11	4.41 Providing & fixing of following Ductile iron double flanged sluice valves as per I.S.:14846-2000 fitted with cap including jointing & testing with cost of jointing material such as bolts, nuts, rubber insertions etc. all complete.								
	100 mm dia CLASS PN-10	2				2.00	each	11054.00	22,108.00
12	18.41 Providing & laying mechanically mixed cement concrete 20mm nominal size graded crushed stone excluding cost of centering & shuttering.								
	18.41.1 In Plinth & Foundation								
	18.41.1.1 1:3:6 (M-10) BASE	732	0.70	0.10		51.24	Cum	5216.00	2,67,267.84
	18.41.1.3 1:31/2:3 (M-20) PCC	732	0.70	0.10		51.24	Cum	6545.00	3,35,365.80
13	18.22 Filling available excavated earth in trenches, pinth sides of foundation in layers not exceeding 20cm. In depth including consolidation of each layer by ramming watering, lead up to 50m and lift up to 1.5m in all kinds of soils.								
		732	0.70	0.80		409.92	cum	82.00	33,613.44
	<b>Total</b>								<b>20,00,077.44</b>
	<b>Say in Lacs</b>								<b>20.00</b>

  
 Assistant Engineer  
 Municipal Corporation, Rajnandgaon  
 RAJNANDGAON (C.G.)


  
 Sub Engineer  
 Municipal Corporation, Rajnandgaon  
 RAJNANDGAON (C.G.)

Estimate No. 2961, Date 23/3/26

TECHNICALLY SANCTIONED FOR

Rupees 20.00 ONLY

In words ( )

  
 Executive Engineer  
 Municipal Corporation  
 Rajnandgaon